Allowance for commutation of pension for
cash at retirement

100% of
Post A day

100% of Post
A day

100% of
Post A day

The mortality assumptions adopted at 31 March 2023 imply the following life
expectancies:

Life expectancy at age 60
(years)

Male retiring in 2021 25.5
Female retiring in 2021 27.5
Male retiring in 2041 27.1
Female retiring in 2041 29.1

49

Annual Report

The best estimate of contributions to be paid by Capability Scotland to the plan for the
period commencing 1 April 2023 is £0. All plan expenses, professional fees or levies due to the
Pensions Regulator and the Pension Protection Fund, are to be met separately by Capability
Scotland.

Analysis of the sensitivity to the principle assumptions of the value of the scheme
liabilities:

Change in assumption Approximate change in liabilities
Discount rate Increase/decrease of 0.5% Decrease by 5.0%/ increase by 5.5%
Rate of inflation Increase/decrease of 0.5% Increase by 2.4%/ decrease by 2.4%
Rate of mortality 1-year life expectancy increase Increase by 3.2%

50

Annual Report

50

14.	 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
	 (Incorporating an Income and Expenditure Account)
For the year ended 31 March 2023

2023 2022

Income From:

Unrestricted
Funds

£

Restricted
Funds

£

Total Funds
£

Unrestricted
Funds

£

Restricted
Funds

£

Total Funds
£

Donations and Legacies 5 695,550 270,745 966,295 349,017 148,193 497,210
Charitable Activities 2 23,695,849 3,208,109 26,903,958 22,136,716 3,264,481 25,401,197
Other Trading Activities:
Investments 4 243,674 - 243,674 209,362 - 209,362
Total 24,635,073 3,478,854 28,113,927 22,695,095 3,412,674 26,107,769

Expenditure On:
Raising Funds 3 212,116 - 212,116 168,512 - 168,512
Charitable Activities 3 24,767,681 3,408,777 28,176,458 21,706,596 3,383,265 25,089,861
Total 24,979,797 3,408,777 28,388,574 21,875,108 3,383,265 25,258,373

Net Income/(Expenditure) (344,724) 70,077 (274,647) 819,987 29,409 849,396

Other recognised gains/(losses)
Actuarial gains on defined
benefit pension scheme 13 650,000 - (650,000) (324,000) - (324,000)
Net Movement in Funds 305,276 70,077 375,353 495,987 29,409 525,396

Reconciliation of Funds:
Funds brought forward at 1
Apr 2022 13,825,088 766,333 14,591,421 13,329,101 736,924 14,066,025

Funds carried forward at
31 March 2023 14,130,363 836,409 14,966,772 13,825,088 766,333 14,591,421

All of the above are derived from continuing activities.

The net income for 2022/23 before actuarial gains on the defined benefit pension scheme is
£375,353 (2021/22 £525,396).

The notes on page 31 to 50 form part of these accounts.

Annual Report

Thank you for your help and support
We would like to thank all the individuals and organisations who have donated to
Capability Scotland in the last year and for choosing to support our work during these
challenging times. These gifts allow us to deliver high standard care, support and
education for disabled children and adults across Scotland. The impact of the pandemic
continues to be unprecedented on the lives of the people we care for and we are very
grateful for the continued support.

We thank everyone who responded to mailings, made a regular gift, or took part in events